One Prudential Plaza
130 East Randolph Drive, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60601-6219
(312) 565-2600 (800) 826-8625
Fax (312) 565-2320

Paul Dulberg
By email: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

Dear Mr. Dulberg:

ATTORNEY REGISTRATION AND DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION

of the

SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

3161 West White Oaks Drive, Suite 301
Springfield, IL 62704
(217) 546-3523 (800) 252-8048
Fax (217) 546-3785

Chicago
November 28, 2023

Re:  Thomas J. Popovich
in relation to
Paul Dulberg
No. 2023IN03136

Enclosed is a copy of correspondence submitted to the Commission by Thomas Popovich’s

counsel, Adrian Vuckovich.

If you believe the response is inaccurate or if you wish to comment or provide additional
information, please write to me within fourteen days. You may submit comments or additional
information by email to amundt@iardc.org. If you send more information by regular mail, please

do not staple or bind your correspondence and do not use exhibit tabs.

We will evaluate the matter and advise you of our decision. Again, thank you for your

cooperation.

SR:vja
Attachment

MAINLIB_#1688484 v1

Very truly yours,
/s/ Scott Renfroe

Scott Renfroe
Deputy Administrator, Appeals
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CoLLINS BARGIONE & VUuckovicH
COUNSELLORS AT LAW
ONE NORTH LA SALLE STREET, SUITE 300

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

GEORGE B. COLLINS (1931-2016) T (312) 372-7813

CHRISTOPHER BARGIONE F (312) 372-7840
chris@cb-law.com CollinsBargioneVuckovich.com

ADRIAN M. VUCKOVICH
av@cb-law.com

KATHRYNE R. HAYES
khayes@cb-law.com

November 28, 2023

By Email
Scott Renfroe, Senior Counsel

Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Counsel
One Prudential Plaza

130 East Randolph Drive, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: Thomas Popovich
i/r/t Paul Dulberg,
No. 2023IN03136

Dear Mr. Renfroe,
This responds to the Request for Investigation submitted by Paul Dulberg.

As you know, the Request for Investigation and accompanying materials consists
of hundreds of pages. It appears Mr. Dulberg has complained about numerous lawyers with
whom he had contact about injuries which he sustained in an accident involving a
chainsaw. The accident occurred in 2011.

To the best of Mr. Popovich’s recollection, Hans Mast from Mr. Popovich’s law
firm took in the Dulberg case. The representation agreement is attached. Exhibit 1. The
fees were based on a contingency fee arrangement. Mr. Dulberg did not pay money to Mr.
Popovich, Mr. Mast or the Popovich law firm. A lawsuit was filed on behalf of Mr. Dulberg
in May 2012. Mr. Mast signed the complaint. Exhibit 2.

The case was difficult. The facts, as reported by Mr. Dulberg, were that Mr. and
Mrs. McGuire lived in a neighborhood near Mr. Dulberg’s house. The McGuire’s
son/stepson, David Gagnon, was cutting down a tree at the McGuire’s home, using a
chainsaw owned by the McGuires. Mr. Dulberg was assisting in the cutting down of the
tree and offered some of the wood, to be used as fire wood. While the tree was being cut
down, Mr. Dulberg’s arm was injured when the chainsaw came into contact with his arm.

Mr. Gagnon was not a minor. There was some effort to connect Gagnon’s actions
to the McGuires, as their agent, acting under their supervision. There was also an issue of
Mr. Dulberg’s contributory negligence.

At some point after the case was filed, it was determined that claims against Mr.
and Mrs. McGuire were not likely to succeed. Mr. Dulberg’s claims against the McGuires



CoLLINS BARGIONE & VUCKOVICH

COUNSELLORS AT LAW

Defendants settled for $5,000.00. Mr. Dulberg executed a release, confirming his
agreement to the settlement. Exhibit 3. There was a remaining defendant, Gagnon, who
remained a defendant in the lawsuit. However, Mr. Dulberg was a difficult client. The
Popovich law firm withdrew from representation in 2015 and Mr. Dulberg went on to be
represented by other lawyers. Eventually, Mr. Dulberg obtained an arbitration award of
$561,000.00 against Mr. Gagnon, which, apparently, exceeded insurance coverage of
$300,000.00.

Despite the arbitration award, in 2017, Mr. Dulberg filed a legal malpractice case
against Mr. Mast and the Popovich firm. In the lawsuit, Mr. Dulberg was initially
represented by Thomas Gooch, III. The basis of the claim was that Mr. Dulberg was
“coerced” into settling with Mr. and Mrs. McGuire. Exhibit 4. There were several
complaints filed, and at some point, Mr. Dulberg changed lawyers (from Gooch to Edward
X. Clinton). Mr. Popovich and his firm have legal malpractice insurance and they defended
against the claims. Eventually, their attorney filed a motion for summary judgment, which
was granted. Exhibit 3.

It appears that the Request for Investigation is based on the same allegations as the
legal malpractice lawsuit. The allegations are strange and false.

The settlement with the McGuire Defendants was completely voluntary. Mr.
Dulberg made the decision to settle with those Defendants, and settlement was
recommended, because the claim against them was very weak. They did not employ Mr.
Gagnon and could not be said to have supervised him because Mr. Dulberg was the person
assisting Gagnon. In a multi-defendant case, it is not unusual to eliminate defendants who
will eventually be dismissed and prosecute the best claims. That is what occurred with Mr.
Dulberg’s matter. The best claims were against Gagnon, as demonstrated and confirmed
by the arbitration award. Exhibit 5. Counsel who represented Mr. Dulberg after the
withdrawal of the Popovich firm did not question the decision.

In any event, even if the advice given was somehow not correct, there was no
violation of any Rule of Professional Conduct. Mr. Dulberg had separate legal counsel who
represented him after the Popovich firm withdrew. If there had been legal malpractice, then
Dulberg had counsel who could have advised him of his rights, with the applicable statute
of limitations. 735 ILCS 5/2-214.1.

Overall, it appears that Mr. Dulberg is dissatisfied with the limitations which
existed on his claim (insurance coverage limitations, contributory negligence and weak
claims against McGuires). None of those limitations were caused by Mr. Popovich or Mr.
Mast. The decision to settle with Mr. and Mrs. McGuire was correct. Even if not correct,
neither Mr. Popovich nor Mr. Mast violated the Rules of Professional Conduct.

I assure you of Mr. Popovich’s cooperation.
Respectfully,

/s/ Adrian Vuckovich



1 agree to employ the LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, p,c.

(hereinafter "my attorney") (6 represent me in the prosecution or settlement of my claim against
Jpersons or entities responsible for causing me to suffer injiities and damages on the_____ day of
¥ ¢

- My attorney agrees to make no charge for legal 'services’ux;;l'cs,s a recovery is made
in my claim. ‘The approval of any setflemenit amotint canifiot be made without miy knowledge and
consent. ;

0, expenses such as accident reports, filing fee's;'courtirepdxtéts‘tf.ees-,_
Physician fees. Iunderstand those expenses-will'be (aken out of my

W&my’slégal fee. ST

AS J. POPOVICH

LAW OFEICES OF THOR

_ e By: _#
Client . 4
Date: - Date:
LAW. OFFICES OF THOMAS J, POPOVICH, P.C,
3416 West Bm Street - .
McHerry, Ittinois 60050
815/344-3797
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' IN THE CIR(,UIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDIQIAL GIRCUIT

MeH:ENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS® . ‘
PAULDULBERG S SR ' ' Tt
) b, i "‘.“ ')... . . . ‘ < o ‘"'.
lentxﬁ‘; o A
~.\v§.. — Ce ; ' /}wé#/7&
| DAVID GAGNOR, Indmauauy,andas b EEEEE
- Agetit of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and BILL) | ‘
. MCGUIRE, tind CAROLINE MCGUIRE - )
' ond BILL MCGUIRE, Individually, - .y
o ) IR
]

=3 e Defendants : .

, .. ..:',.-V.r - !.. l '...:' : ‘ ‘
NOW COMBS the Plamhff PAUL DULBERG by h:.s attomesys, LAW OFFICES oF:. -

THOMAS J POPOVICH P. C , and oomplainmg agamst the Defendanm, DAV{D GAGNON, -

" ]nchvidually, and as Agent of CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGU]RE and CAROLINE
© MoGUIRE and BILL, MoGUIRE, indwrglually, and states as follows;

".Count I

aul Dulhe Jine
L - OnJuse28, 2001, the Pleintiff, PAUL DULBERG, tived in the City of Mok

. L PLAINTIFF'S
County of McHenry, Hlinois, B e o a EXHIBIT

2. . -OnJune 28,2011 I)ei‘endants CAROLINE MGGUIRE and BILL MeGQUIRR

hved controlled, managed and mamtamed a singls famﬂy home located at 1016 W, Elder

#5.. “
"ANIINT NI LNV
Avenuﬂ,in*hecltyochH%@%ochery,ﬂhmm YIAHO NV MO 0388INSIg eNjEg

B H8YD BHL NI 1.1993“ AV HYEA4Y OL 580
THIS GAOR S HERERY SEFFORBOTT W OF, . My

* EONFE %’ m- B ' 'N%Tm;woomanoo NI SONZYANOD
E$U|-T i 'me FNARHOS Y04 158 ABIHIH S BEVO SIHL l/ _
FAILURE TO ABPREAR MAY REGILY DER OF 0b'8 HI0Y T30 AR
BEING DIBMIBEED OR AN Rl @

PEFAULT BEING ENTERED. o,

EXHIBIT

r.




5 -a—--——DA’VID GAGNON*was*working under thexr supervision and conixol whﬂo engagsd in cuiting,
: h-im:nmg and mamtainimg treesand brush &t the premzsw at 1016 ‘W Elder Avenue, iri'the Gty

b

Qn June 28, 2011, thie Defendant, DAVID GAGNON ‘was hvlng and/or staymg at

- 'his parent“s honie at 1016 W, Eldea Avﬁnﬁe in the City of MoHenry, "County of McHem'y,

s "“I‘ " . R e e

On June 28, 201 1 the Del’endants, GAROLINE McGUIRB and BILL MOGUIR.B

’ .-oontrgnted h:md the Defendant, DAYID (}AGNON to eut down, mm and/or maint;am the twes
- and bmsh at'thﬁirpremjses at 1016 W ElderAVenue,mthe City 6chHanry, Co’tm’cy of T
: MoHemY Illhmis. : :} '.?:. _ - '. S Lo ) e :

- On June 28, 2011 «and at the request and with fhe au‘rhonty and pelmission of the -

’ 'Defendanxs CAROLINE MeGUm;E and BILL, McGUIRE, and for t'fleir beneﬁt, the DeTendsmt,

-ochHenry Coumy ofMoHenry, mmms. . 5': P

6 - On Jun& 28 ZUI 1, aspart of hig work at the subje&:t pmperty The Defandant
DAVID G-AGNON wag auﬂlorlzed mstructed, advised and- pexmtted to use a chainsaw to assist
him in. his wotk i’or Defendanis, CAROLEJB McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, which was owned
by the Mc(}lﬁres

= ?’.. . On Jlme 28, 2011 the Defenémﬁ DAVID GAGNON, was unclel the supervwon
and gomirg) ofDe\fondants CAROLINE MeGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, and was work'ing 85
thelr apparent and actual agent, ‘and.: xwas then asting and woﬂﬁng in: the scope of his agenoy-for
Defendante, CAROLINE MoGUIRE and BILL MoGUIRE.



.t

._ 8. On Junb 28, 2611 tmd wihile the. Defmdant, DAVID GAGN ON was woxkiug in
ﬂle- ocourse and scope af ius agenoy for Defendam:s, CAROLJNB McGUIRB and BIL‘L
' McGUIRE, and was undar their superwslon and coniro], Defendant, DAVID GAGNON wag in
:- use offa dtmh)sa\hrwhxlemnmmgatreeandbmch _ L |
. © 8 Gk June 28, hou, and while Defendant, DAVID GAGNON; yis in peo of a
R 3 ,, chmnsarw While trimmlng o u'ee ﬂnd branoh, Dafendant, JE}AVID GAGNON asked fbr and/ot
K .?‘:"'.. " roqueitéd the ssstance oftho Pleintf, PAUL DULBERG, to hold the tres branoh 'while
C e Dofeidant DAVID GAGNON teimmod tho branchwith the chainsaw R

IR | . 10" oﬁ ,]‘une zs 2011, and while Defendam, DAVI.D GAGNON wa&m sole control,
e T,. - use andoperahon ofthe subject chainsaw; the chamsaw was"causﬂlto—stfﬂce aaid imure the
S PI&&nﬁﬂ‘PAIH&DIIIBERG T et

;-_f‘ Ehs i- : 11 “a ol telovart times, Defendants, CARoLINE MOGUTRE and BILL M"CUIRE

. 5 -‘ : lzmew of Defendant, ;DAVID GAGNON’S uso ofthe chmpsaw in'the | presenue of the Plaintiff,

PAUL DULBERG, and lcnew that such created a danger to thc Plamtiff PAUL DULBERG’s
12. That at all zelevant times, the ﬁafendants, DAVID GAGNO.N,. ag'agent of
CAROLINE McGUIRE umd BILL MoGUIRE, owerla dyty to use caro and. cautlon in his

opéraﬁon of a knowi dangerous instrumentality,



——

."13, - Om Jube28, 2011; the Defendant, DAVID GAGNON, wal neghgentmoneor

FRAT »mora ofthefollowmg Ways' YL ~-.,a:-'-,:~ -f :-.,‘q‘*- . ctom

. .‘

‘.‘

: e ' '_ a . Faxladto maintain control ovm' the operatwg ofthe chainsaw, o

: }5: Faxled to take precautmn not to allow ihe chahsaw to move tow‘ard the Plahmﬂ‘
‘ S PAULDULBERG soastocauseimmy, .: o - 3 : .

‘ : o, ‘Faxled to Wam the Plamﬁﬂ’; PAUL DULBERG o:f the dangers 65dstmg fl‘om the
DR : _ Defendant, DAVID GAGNON’amabihty’to control the chaiﬁsaw‘ '

S e : d | .. Failed ‘00  keep a.propery distance fcom the Plaintiﬂ PAUL. DULBERG whﬂa

operahng the shamss:w

e

¥ N Otherwisa Wasneghgent in: oparation and contrul"ofthe chiaiﬂsa'w. o

S S

' : ‘ - . 14 ‘I‘hat as B pmmma’ce result of the; Defendant’s neghgence, the Plaintxﬁ“ PAUL
. : :‘DULBERG was lmured exmmlly, he has expeﬂencud anrd wm in the future expenenw pam |
: : - and suffermg, he hais been penmanemly scatrdd and/or d;sablad ot has becomu obligated for
large sums of money for medical bills and will in the ﬁmrrp bécome obhgmd for additional
sums-of morey for medical care, and has lost titme from work and/or from earning wages due to
.-_ such infury. .‘
. 15. That af ﬂm above time and date, the Defondant’s negligence canbe inferred from
the cmmnstances ofths -ocoutrence a3 the mstwment of the in,jury was unde# the control of the
‘ Defendant and therefnre niegligence can be presumied under the dootrine of‘Re.s*~Lvsa l-,oquitur
WHBREFORE, Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, domands Judgmeﬂt against Defendants,
DAVID GAGNON and CAROLINE McGUIRR and BILL MuGUIRE in an amount in excess of

$50,000.00, plus costs of this action.



. Deﬁsndant, DANVID. GAGN@N, act or wozk ina safﬁ‘midmmable manncr. I

1 15 ‘I‘hat thePlaiutiff ’PAUL DULBBRG resmtes ahd realleges paxagmahs 1 through
14 in Cchmtl above, as paragrapbs 1 t}nough 15 ofCount II, as 1ffull§r aHeged berein. :. ; _
o b, . That o all reléviit ‘tnnes, tio Defondanti, CAROL&NE MoGUIRE aid B]LL

_' MoGUIRE owned, controlled, tnaanxained emd supervised the prarmses whecwai the acoidem to
.ffhe Plaﬁnhff PAUL DULBERG, apetired. IR

SR Thatat all relevant timies, the Defsndants QAROLINE McGUTRE and BILL

N McGUmE, were in control of and had ‘the right to advise, mstruot and demand that ihe

: 18 " That at ail reIevant tirics, the Defndant; DAV GAGNON was actmg as'the

v agent, ncfual and apparent, of De'fendan’ts CAROLME MoGUlRE and BILL MpoIRE and

: Was acﬁng at theit request andmthmr beist inferests and to then* benefit as in a joint entetptise.

'19., That at all rcleVant tmm, Defendants, CAROLINE MoGUIRE and BILI,
MOGUIRE knew DAVID GAGNON was eperating a chmnsaw with the assistance of the

. leuﬁﬁ‘, PAUL DULBERG, and had the, tight to discharge or terxmnate the Defendant, DAVID

GAGNON’S woﬂc for any roason
20: " "That at al relevant time, Défandants, CAROLINE MeGUIRE and BILL,

- 'McGU]RE owed a duty to supérvise and contro! Defendant, DAVID GAGNONs-activities on

ﬂw.property. 80 ag not 1o create a unreasonable hazard to othets, including the Plaintiff, PUAT,
DULBERG.,



Qn June 28, 201 1,the Defendant& CAROLI‘NE McGUIRB and BILL, McGUIRB, .

were negligent :n ona or mora of the foliowing Weys: : ,' . . .
e Failed fo conirol operatioﬁ oﬂhe chamsaw, ce ; . | . ,
s b F 'Fatiled to tekee preoalmon not to a!low the cha.insaw o, move toward. the Plaintiff j '

LR

B o; .'Paﬂed to warn the PIamtiﬁ; PAUL DULBERG ofthe dangers e:dstm@ ﬂum the
_‘ | .'.Defendaxrt 3 mablhty tocontrol the chamsaW' T < e E ) '

" d. : | Failed to keep the chamsaw & proper distance fromthe Plailitiﬁ", PAUL

. - '.'DULBERG while Qperatmg theahainsaw :

s B el _ . Otherwlseqyas negligont in operation and evntrol“ﬁfthﬂhamsaw
o2 Tha:t a3 8 proxlmate fesulmf the D&fandam’s neghgance., the Plairdifs, PAUL
. DULBERG Was mjured extemally, he has axpenenced and wﬁl in. ﬂle famre experience patn
and suﬂering, he has been permanently searred and/or d.xsabled, aud has bocome obligated for
large sums of meney for medical bills and wxll in the future become obhgated for additional
sunag of money _fory medical cate, and hag logt time from work and/or from carning wages dus to

sueh injury.



WHEREFORB Plainuff PAUL DULBERG demands judgmantagmnst Dei‘enc’lants

g CAROIJNE McGUIRE and BILE, McGUlR;B, in an ammmi in axeess oi“BS0,000 00 plus costs‘ ER

-ofﬂlisacuoﬁ. N T

R Lk ORBICES OF OMAS L POPOVICH, PG -

T sl Oheat i Atomeys T B P

Hans A, Mast
LAW OFFICB.'S OF THOMAS J POPOVICH P C.
3416 West ‘Bhn Street "~ .

Lake, lingis 60050 ___, - ;--,—--—%»— R e ekt
(815)344-379’? L S I
ARDCNo 06203634 .::_* el e o s:‘ el



GENERAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and in consideration of the payment of Five-Thousand
(85,000.00) Dollars to him, by ot on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bil) McGuire; improperly named as Caroline MoGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE

nature inoluding, but not limited to, any claim for personal injuries and property damage arising out
of a certain chain saw incident that allegedly cocurred on or about June 28, 2011, within and upon
the premises known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHenty, County of
McHenry, State of llfinoi .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there is presently pending a cange

of action in the Cirouit Court of the 22™ Judicia) Circuit, McHenry County, linois entitled "Pay]

Dulberg, Plaintiff, vs, David Gagnon, Individually, and as agent of Caroline McGuire and Bil]
McGuire, and Caroline McGuire and Bjll McGuire, Indiyidually...Defendants"—,eause'No.“ZO |V

————178;and-that this settlefient is contingent upon WILLIAM MeGUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for this
agreement the undersigned represents and warrants as follows (check applicable boxes):

Ba I was not 65 or older on the date of the occurrence.

0 I'was not recejving SSI or SSD! on the date of the oceurrencs,
Qa Iam not eligible to recejve SSIor SSDI,

Q Tam not cutrently receiving SSI or SSDIL

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD;

a That any subrogated claims or lisns for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall be the responsibi lity PAUL DULBERG,
including, but not limited to, any Medicare liens, Any and all
reimbursements of medica] Oxpenses to subrogated parties, including
Medicare's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released herein,

b, That any outstanding medical Cxpenses are PAUL DULBERG's

responsibility and al} payment of medical expenses hereafier shall be PAUL
DULBERG’s responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released

EXHIBIT

3

tabbies’



c. That PAUL DULBERG Agrees to save and hold harmless and indemnify the
parties released herejn against any claims made by any medica) providers,
including, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogated to the rights to
recover medical or Medicaye payments, '

be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the
€Xecutors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and successors of
each.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is a. compromise of
a doubtful and disputed clajm and no liability is admitted ag a consequence hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dates set forth
below,

Dated: ‘ ‘
PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)88,

COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

PAUL DULBERG bersonally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she
executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agreement as his own free act and desd for the uses
and purposes set forth therein,

Dated this day of January, 2014,

Notary Public



THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS Katherine M. Keefe
Clerk of the Circuit Court

»erElectronically Filed®

Transaction ID: 171111174

17LA00D0377

114282017

M ngo:o linoi
?LABUDB‘?? 33?;’?:,{?«*{:33%‘&::*““
No. 1

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,

V.

NOTICE

THIS CASE IS HEREBY SET FOR A
SCHEDULING CONFERENCE IN

COURTROOM _201 _ ON
02/2712018 , AT 900 AM,

FAILURE TO APPEAR MAY RESULT IN

COMPLAINT AT LAW THE CASE BEING DISMISSED OR AN
(Legal Malpractice) ORDER OF DEFAULT BEING ENTERED.

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

Defendant.

CQ_MES NOW your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafier also_referred to.as o

“DULBERG”), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his Complaint
against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. (hereinafter also referred to as
“POPOVICH”), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as “MAST”), states the
following;

1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was
such a resident at all times complained of herein,

2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., is a law firm
operating in McHenty County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in
McHenry County, Illinois.

3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employee, or partner of THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS 7J. POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of

Ilinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant to this Complaint.

EXHIBIT
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4, That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and
inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C.

5. Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants
transact substantial and regtflar business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law,
where their office is located.

6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous
accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in
assisting a David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property. DULBERG

livexc*ln 1n_ the neighborhood. e

7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike
DULBERG. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but not ~
limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as future medical expenses, in an amount in
excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000.00, and various other
damages.

8. In May of 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG,
is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into
this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

10.  Animplied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was that at all
times, the Defendants would exercise their duty of due care towards their client and coﬁforrn

their acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client,



11. That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants property filed suit against not only the operator of

the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly
were supervising him in his work on the premises,

12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule 137, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around
the Complaint he filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently
believed a very good and valid cause of action existed against Caroline McGuire and William
McGQuire, |

13. The matter proceeded through the normal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013

or early 2014, when MAST met with DULBERG and other family members and advised them -——— .

there was no cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and told
DULBERG he had no choice but to execute a release in favor of the McGuire’s for the sum of
$5,000.00. DULBERG, having no choice in the matter, relu@ﬂy agreed with MAST and to
accept the sum of $5,000.00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-
Owners Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of
the aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

14, MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG through to and including
March of 2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship.
15.  Continuously throughout the period of representation, MAST and POPOVICH
represented repeatedly to DULBERG there was ho possibility of any liability against William
and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and lulled DULBERG into
believing that the matter was being properly handled. Then, due to a claimed failure of

communication, MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of DULBERG.



16.  Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a binding mediation
before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award of
$660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561 ;000.00. Unfortunately, a “high-low agreement”
had been executed by DULBERG, reducing the maximum amount he could recover to
$300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy available. The award was substantially more than
that sum of money, and could have been recovered from McGuire’s had they not been dismissed
from the Complaint. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
17. The McGuire’s were property owners and had property insurance covering injuries or
losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location

where the accident took place at 1016 West Elder Avenue, in the City of McHenry, Illinois,—— - — .

McGuire’s were well able fo pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still
remained parties.

18.  DULBURG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with
them, furnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them,

19.  Until the time of the mediation award, DULBURG had no reason to believe he could not
recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH’S and MAST’S representations to
DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the
inclusion of the McGuire’s would only complicate the case.

20.  Following the execution of the mediation agreeﬁent with the “high-low agreement”
contained therein, and the final mediation award, DULBURG realized for the first time that the
information MAST and POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in

fact, the dismissal of the McGuire’s was a serious and substantial mistake. Following the



mediation, DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling
Legal Malpractice matters, and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016,

21.  MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBURG by
violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects:

a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their representation of
DULBERG to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuire’s)
who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG;

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the

subject property;

©) ____ Failed to conduct necessary discovery, so as to fix the liability of the property

owners to DULBERG;

d) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner’s rights, duties and
responsibilities to someone invited onto their property;

) Improperly urged DULBURG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the
property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility;

1) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as
against Gagnon, and that the McGuire’s and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to
the litigation;

2) Falsely advised DULBURG throughout the period of their representation, that the
actions taken regarding the McGuire’s was proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBURG

had no choice but to accept the settlement;



h) Failed to properly explain to DULBURG all ramifications of accepting the
McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the
matter,

i) Continually reassuréd DULBURG that the course of action as to the property
owners was proper and appropriate;

i) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG, concealing from
him necessary facts for DULBURG to make an informed decision as to the McGuire’s, instead
coercing him into signing a release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of
$5,000.00 for what was a grievous injury.

22.  That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the

injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and
POPOVICH in urging DULBURG to release the McGuire’s, lost the sum of well over
$300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES
OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to enter
judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and
such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this
Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM,

SRS, '

Thomas W. Gooch, III




PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS.

%;%omas W. Gooch, III 7

Thomas W. Gooch, III
THE GOOCH FIRM
209 S. Main Street

Wauconda, IL 60084 - ) ) .
TTTT847-526-0110
ARDC No.: 3123355

gooch@goochfirm.com
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Binding Medlation Award

Paul Dulberg

ADR Systems Flle # 33391BMAG
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David Gagnon

On December 8, 2016, the matter was called for binding mediation before the Honorable James

P. Etchingham, (Ret), In Chicago, IL. According to the agreement entered Into by the parties, If a

voluntary settlement through negotiation could not be reached the medlator would render a

settlement award which would be binding to the parties. Pursuantto that sgreementthe- -—— - —
- ~-—-mediator ints 85 Tollows: - - :

Flndlﬁg infavoroft /ﬂo’ﬂi / ﬁd{/\({ﬁ ’:f
Gross Award: gf LAQ;&()& .

Comparative fauit: _._ZL % (if applicable)
Net Award; 2 :ﬁé.i;_ﬁﬂ b

Comments/Explanation Z?i% /’Cd { . g éﬁ, P00 .

Latu v pedics [ E 200000,
Lost_pbige 3 28 p28,
pvs Y 7000,
LA 2 2, 000.

%

(fondtable James P. Etchmgtann, (Ret)
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